J. Org. Chem. 1994,59,97-103 97
Synthesis of Optically Active cis- and trans-l,2-Disubstituted
Cyclopropane Derivatives by the Simmons-Smit h Reaction of Allyl
Alcohol Derivatives Derived from
(R)-2,3- 0-Isopropylideneglyceraldehyde
Tsutomu Morikawa, Hirofumi Sasaki, Ryo Hanai, Akira Shibuya, and Takeo Taguchi'
Tokyo College of Pharmacy, 1432-1 Horinouchi, Hachioji, Tokyo 192-03, Japan
Received July 26, 1993.

were carried out on Hitachi G-3000 gas chromatograph. Optical
rotations were measured with a JASCO DIP-360 digital pola-
rimeter. Numbering system in which the number 1 indicated
the position of the 2,2-dimethyl-1,3-dioxolan-4yl group was used
for the cyclopropane carbone, and the numbers were used without
change for cyclopropane derivatives obtained from the parent
cyclopropane.
Preparation of Substrates. By means of the reported
procedure,ll a Wittig-type reaction of 5 followed by reduction
with DIBALH gave (12,4’S)- or (lE,4’S)-1-(2’,2’-dimethy1-1‘,3’-
dioxolan-4’-yl)-3-hydroxy-l-propene, which was converted to Bn,
MOM, and TBDPS ether derivatives 6 by the standard method
(BnBr, NaH/THF; MOMC1, i-PrzNEtlCHzClz; TBDPSC1, im-
idazole/DMF).
(12,4’5)-3-(Benzyloxy)-l-( 2’,2’-dimethyl- 1’,3’-dioxolan-4’-
y1)-l-propene (Z6a): colorless oil; [a]% -6.2O (c 2.42, CHCh);
lH NMR 8 1.38 (3H, s), 1.42 (3H, s), 3.54 (lH, dd, J = 8.1, 8.0
Hz), 4.04 (lH, dd, J = 8.1,6.2 Hz), 4.12 (2H, dd, J = 6.4,1.5 Hz),
4.49 (lH, d, J = 11.8 Hz), 4.54 (lH, d, J = 11.8 Hz), 4.80 (lH,
dddd, J = 8.3,8.0, 6.2, 1.1 Hz), 5.63 (lH, ddt, J = 11.2,8.3,1.5
Hz), 5.82 (lH, dtd, J = 11.2, 6.4, 1.1 Hz), 7.27-7.36 (SH, m).
(1 2,4’5)- 1-( 2’,2’-Dimet hyl-l’,V-dioxolan-4’-yl)-3- (met h-
0xymethoxy)-l-propene (Z6b): colorless oil; [a]% +7.0° (c
1.26, CHCh); 1H NMR d 1.37 (3H, s), 1.41 (3H, e), 3.35 (3H, a),
3.54 (lH, dd, J = 8.1,8.0 Hz), 4.07 (lH, dd, J = 8.1,6.2 Hz), 4.15
(2H, ddd, J = 6.5, 1.4, 1.3 Hz), 4.60 (2H, s), 4.79-4.87 (lH, m),
5.60 (lH, ddt, J = 11.6, 8.0, 1.4 Hz), 5.75 (lH, dtd, J = 11.6,6.5,
1.1 Hz).
(144’5)-3-[ (tert-Butyldiphenylcilyl)o.yl-1-(2’,2’-dimeth-
yl-l’,3’-dioxolan-4’-yl)-l-propene (Z6c): colorlese oil; [a]%
+3.9O (c 1.12, CHCh); 1H NMR 6 1.05 (9H, a), 1.31 (3H, e), 1.39
(3H,s),3.44(1H,dd,J=8.0,7.7Hz),3.90(1H,dd,J=8.0,6.1
Hz),4.25(1H,ddd,J=13.4,6.0,1.5Hz),4.32(1H,ddd,J~13.4,
6.0, 1.5 Hz), 4.64 (lH, ddd, J = 8.5, 7.7, 6.1 Hz), 5.46 (lH, ddt,
J = 11.1,8.5,1.5 Hz), 6.82 (lH, dt, J c 11.1,6.0 H3,7.37-7.47
and 7.66-7.69 (lOH, m).
( 12,4’S)- l-(t’f’-Dimethyl- 1’,3’-dio~0lan-4’-yl)-3-hydro.y-
l-propene (Z6d): colorless oil; [a]”D +9.7’ (c 1.03, CHCb);
NMR 8 1.39 (3H, e), 1.42 (3H, e), 1.86 (lH, br), 3.67 (lH, dd, J
= 8.0, 7.9 Hz), 4.09 (lH, dd, J = 8.0,6.2 Hz), 4.15-4.33 (ZH, m),
4.82-4.89 (lH, m), 5.56 (lH, ddt, J = 11.2,8.1,1.4 Hz), 5.83 (lH,
dddd, J = 11.2, 7.1, 6.0, 1.1 Hz).
(1~4’5)-3-(Beneyloxy)-l-(2’~-dimethyl-l’,3’-dioxolon-4’-
y1)-l-propene (E6a): colorlessoil; [a]Bb+3O.l0 (c 1.04,CHCW;
1H NMR 6 1.39 (3H, e), 1.43 (3H, s), 3.60 (lH, dd, J = 8.2, 7.9
Hz),4.04 (2H,dd, J =  5.4,1.4Hz),4.09 (lH,dd, J =  8.2,6.1 Hz),
4.52 (2H, e), 4.60-4.57 (lH, m), 5.75 (lH, ddt, J = 15.5, 7.3, 1.4
Hz), 5.92 (lH, dtd, J = 15.5, 5.4, 0.7 Hz), 7.25-7.36 (SH, m).
(1~,4~s)-1-(2’,2’-Dimethyl-l’,3’-dioxolan-4’-yl)-8-(meth-
0xymetho.y)-l-propene (E6b): colorless oil; [alp$ +29.7O (c
1.13, CHCb); 1H NMR 6 1.38 (3H, s), 1.42 (3H, a), 3.36 (3H, e),
3.60 (1H, dd, J = 8.2,7.7 Hz), 4.07 (2H, dd, J = 5.4,1.3 Hz), 4.09
(1H,dd,J=8.2,6.3Hz),4.52(1H,ddd, J=7.7,7.2,6.3Hz),4.63
Cyclopropane Derivatives from Alkyl Alcohol Derivatives